
 

 
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE UNITED WAY OF 

NEVADA COUNTY 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT is executed this day of June 24, 2025 by and between COUNTY OF 
NEVADA and UNITED WAY OF NEVADA COUNTY (UWNC). Said Amendment will amend the 
prior agreement between the parties entitled Agreement Between the County of Nevada and 
the United Way of Nevada County executed on January 10, 2023 by Resolution No. 23-025. 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023 the County of Nevada accepted the United Way of 
Nevada County Grant (Resolution No. 23-025) for the Nevada County Access and Functional 
Needs Program to support wildfire mitigation activities in the amount of $24,000; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County failed to contract and complete the 
services related to the Access and Functional Needs Program described under Item 2 of the grant 
agreement; and 
  
 WHEREAS, in 2024, OES and UWNC partnered to host the highly successful Go-Bag 
Party, providing emergency preparedness supplies and educational materials to over 800 Nevada 
County residents; and 
  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for continued 
successful collaboration between the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services (OES) and 
United Way of Nevada County (UWNC) and have mutually agreed to reallocate $24,000 in grant 
funds to continue building collaborative community education around wildfire preparedness with a 
focus on Go-Bags. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
 1. This amendment shall be effective as of June 24, 2025. 
 

2. That paragraph II shall be changed to the following:  
WHEREAS, in support of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 2022 Objective 
to “Lead the community in all hazards planning, preparedness, response and 
recovery with a focus on wildfire” the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services 
and the United Way of Nevada County identified a need to support collaborative 
community education around wildfire and disaster preparedness with an emphasis 
on Go-Bags.  

 
3. That paragraph IV shall be changed to the following:  

WHEREAS, the United Way of Nevada County has received grant funds from the 
United Way of Wine Country, the functional intent which align(s) with the Board 
Objective, the United Way of Nevada County will be granting the $24,000 in funds 
to the County of Nevada Office of Emergency Services to support wildfire 
education and disaster preparedness.  

 
4. That Item 1 shall be changed to the following:  

1. Fund Allocation: The Nevada County Office of Emergency Services shall 
amend their budget to include the funds awarded by the United Way of Nevada 
County. These funds shall be allocated to the Nevada County Office of Emergency 
Services Outreach and Education Program and shall be in the total amount 
granted by the United Way of Nevada County ($24,000). 

 
5. That Item 2 shall be changed to the following:  

2. Use of Funds: The Nevada County Office of Emergency Services agrees to 
use the funds on expenditures related to providing wildfire and disaster 



 

preparedness education and materials to the Nevada County community with an 
emphasis on Go Bags. Eligible use of award funds includes, but is not limited to, 
the provision of outreach materials, emergency preparedness supplies, graphic 
design services, videography services, meeting materials, outreach event supplies 
and fees, translation services, and media services that support the dissemination 
of critical wildfire and disaster preparedness information to the Nevada County 
Community. 

 
6.  That Item 3 shall be changed to the following:  

3. Term of Agreement: This Agreement shall commence on the date of the last 
signature of this grant agreement. All funds provided by this Agreement shall be 
expended by June 1, 2026. 

 
7.  That Item 5 shall be changed to the following:  

5. Reporting: Upon the completion of the term, the Nevada County Office of 
Emergency Services shall submit a report no later than 60 days after the expiration 
of this Agreement. The report shall summarize how the funds were used, include 
photographs of materials purchased, and provide purchase backup 
documentation. 

  
8. That in all other respects, the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 

force and effect except as amended herein. 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 
            
   
By:________________________   By:_____________________________ 
 Alex Keeble-Toll  
 Director of Emergency Services 
 
 
ATTEST:      CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By:____________________________   By:________________________ 
    Clerk of the Board of Supervisors      Louise Reed 
    Executive Director, United Way of 

Nevada County 
 


